Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

1) a copy of the council motion passed regarding a boycott of Israeli goods / OPT settlement goods / condemnations of Israeli government actions
This information is easily accessible elsewhere (and therefore exempt under section 21 of the FOI Act) and can be found on the Council’s website here:
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/(S(t1fziw45wvh0zr45gujmstei))/mgAi.aspx?ID=60004


2) all correspondence held by the council with (to and from or cc'd) external interlocuters regarding: complaints from the organisation Jewish Human Rights Watch (JHRW) about this motion; or other organisations including legal representatives 

The information above is exempt on the basis of section 32(1)(b) as it is held by the Council only and solely by virtue of being contained in a document served on the Council for the purposes of proceedings in a cause or matter. It would be undesirable to interfere with the existing rules regarding access to/publication of information contained in court records or held for the purposes of inquiries or arbitration. These rules have been developed to ensure the right to a fair trial.

The information is also exempt under section 42 - Legal Professional Privilege. Section 42(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 can apply to litigation privilege between the Council and other parties’ lawyers. The Information Commissioner’s Office’s decision notice FS50487115 supported this stating ‘For information to be covered by litigation privilege, it must have been created for the dominant (main) purpose of giving or obtaining legal advice, or for lawyers to use in preparing a case for litigation. It can cover communications between lawyers and third parties so long as they are made for the purposes of the litigation’. The ICO agreed with our interpretation of this.
Previous Freedom of Information requests relating to the motion can be found on our FOI Disclosure log here: http://directory.leicester.gov.uk/foia-disclosure-log/ under reference numbers FOIA 7110 and FOIA 9731.

3) all INTERNAL correspondence held by the council regarding: complaints from the organisation Jewish Human Rights Watch (JHRW) about this motion; or other organisations including legal representatives 

This information is exempt under section 42. Advice privilege relates to communications between a person and his lawyer provided they are confidential and written for the purpose of obtaining legal advice or assistance in relation to rights and obligations. 
Section 42, Legal Professional Privilege covers confidential communications between lawyer and client; information shared is covered by litigation privilege and advice privilege and ensures that the confidential relationship between lawyer and client is protected. The principle of Legal Professional Privilege has been established by the Courts in recognition of the fact that there is an important public interest in a person being able to consult his or her lawyer in confidence. Section 42 does not require that any legal proceedings are in progress. Advice privilege relates to communications between a person and his lawyer provided they are confidential and written for the purpose of obtaining legal advice or assistance in relation to rights and obligations. 
One complaint, which was not upheld, was also received regarding an elected member. This information is exempt under Section 40(2) – personal data. Elected members have an expectation that their personal data will not be released unless it is in the public interest to do so e.g. there has been wrongdoing. In this case the public interest does not outweigh the right to privacy of the elected member and therefore Section 40(2), an absolute exemption, applies.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk

Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

